

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

LOS ANGELES TURF CLUB, INC.

SANTA ANITA PARK

TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

HONORABLE EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
HONORABLE CHUCK WINNER, CHAIRMAN
HONORABLE MADELINE AUERBACH, VICE CHAIRWOMAN
HONORABLE JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER
HONORABLE FRED MAAS, MEMBER
HONORABLE ARACELI RUANO, MEMBER
HONORABLE ALEX SOLIS, MEMBER
RICK BAEDEKER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
JACQUELINE WAGNER, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
JOHN McDONOUGH, CHIEF COUNSEL
DARREL McHARGUE, CHIEF STEWARD

Week 4 – Thursday, October 19, 2017 through Sunday, October 22, 2017.

TUESDAY

10/17/17¹

PROGRAM CHANGES

Steward Grant Baker was the Duty Steward today to approve program changes for Thursday, October 19, 2017. These changes included an owner change, an equipment adjustment and a jockey change.

WEDNESDAY

10/18/17¹

ENTRY DAY

Once again Grant Baker was on duty for entries for Saturday, October 21, 2017. Entries were drawn at 12:30 p.m. for the nine race card.

THURSDAY

10/19/17¹

RACING VETERINARIAN REPLACEMENT

Racing Veterinarian Dana Stead was unavailable this week. Chuck Jenkins will be his replacement.

10/19/17²

JOCKEY FILM REVIEW

BRAYAN PENA met with the Stewards to review the sixth race Sunday in which he drifted in the stretch. Although this incident was not penalty worthy, Mr. Pena was warned he needs to be more aware, he agreed.

Jockey Agent Mike Ciani representing KENT DESORMEAUX met with the BOS to review the eighth race Sunday for a possible crop violation. Knowing he wouldn't be available today, Mr. Desormeaux called the Stewards on Sunday and stated he was over aggressive with his crop as he felt the horse was trying to prop. The following ruling was issued after all agreed Mr. Desormeaux did violate the crop rule, but Sawyer dissented the penalty because she felt the crop was used to keep the horse's attention on the race as it appeared to be distracted and trying to stop.

LATC RULING #024

Jockey KENT DESORMEAUX is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 days), during the EIGHTH race at Santa Anita Park on October 15, 2017.

10/19/17³**BLACK RULING**

The following ruling was issued after confirmation that MR. BLACK'S debt owed to Equine Medical and Surgical Group was paid by owner Patricia Keeline.

LATC RULING #022

Owner ELLISTON BLACK, having complied with the provisions of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility – \$4,161.42 to Equine Medical and Surgical Group) is restored to good standing. Ruling LATS #179 issued at Santa Anita Park Winter/Spring Meet on May 28, 2017, is set aside.

10/19/17⁴**LOGAN RULING**

The following ruling was issued after trainer Steve Knapp stated he was financially satisfied by owner EDELLE LOGAN.

LATC RULING #023

Owner EDELLE LOGAN, having complied with the provisions of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility – Satisfied Debt to Trainer Steven Miyadi) is restored to good standing. Ruling DMTD #026 issued at Del Mar Race Track Winter/Spring Meet on December 4, 2016, is set aside.

10/19/17⁵**INQUIRY ACCIDENT SEVENTH RACE**

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the accident that occurred near the finish line in the 6 ½ furlong turf event. The incident involved #6 WARRENCRYSTALIZED (I. Ocampo) who fell approaching the finish line. #2 HAWK'S JOURNEY (J. Talamo) who was directly behind #6, fell over the fallen horse. The Racing Veterinarian and the first human ambulance were on the scene immediately. The second human ambulance was summoned to attend to the second jockey. There was approximately a ten minute delay before the eight race ran.

10/19/17⁶**VOIDED CLAIM**

After Official Veterinarian Tim Grande examined #9 CUPID'S BEAU who raced in the eighth race, it was placed on the Veterinarian's List and the BOS voided the claim. The horse returned to the stable of trainer Anthony Saavedra.

10/19/17⁷**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race	#6 FOR THE LOVE OF PATTY (Tr. K. Craigmyle) Stewards-ran Los Al Sunday Refund \$136.36; Minus Pool \$36.80
2nd race	#3 DESERT MADAME (Tr. B. Spawr) Stewards-owner's son didn't want run Refund \$891.63
3rd race	No Changes. Refund \$208.13
4th race	#4 BRAGGINGNRIGHTS (Tr. B. Baffert) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler #5 FABIAN'S SECRET (Tr. G. Pappaprodromou) Veterinarian-injured - Dr. Jenkins. Refund \$326.08
5th race	#3 SCRAMBLED (Tr. P. D'Amato) Stewards-full field #5 SHOWSTONE (Tr. D. Blacker) Stewards-full field Refund \$1,026.97
6th race	No Changes. Refund \$58.00
7th race	No Changes. Refund \$95.00
8th race	#9 CUPID'S BEAU (Tr. A. Saavedra) claimed by Tr. K. Castaneda - VOID Refund \$0

10/19/17⁸**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	3,131	\$534,184.10
SCOTWinc	3,284	\$954,221.80
Out of state + ADW	N/A	\$2,984,185.07
Total	6,415	\$4,472,590.97

FRIDAY10/20/17¹**VAN DYKE RULING**

The following ruling was issued after MR. VAN DYKE rode elsewhere while under suspension.

LATC RULING #025

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races) Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE, having ridden in a designated race in another jurisdiction on October 19, 2017 while under suspension, is hereby suspended Thursday, October 26, 2017.

10/20/17²**LEWIS RULING**

The following ruling was issued after verification the MR. LEWIS paid the debt owed to practicing veterinarian Melinda Blue.

LATC RULING #026

Owner DELBERT LEWIS, having complied with the provisions of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility – \$1,208.00 to Melinda Blue DVM) is restored to good standing. Ruling LATS #001 issued at Santa Anita Park Autumn Meet on October 1, 2017, is set aside.

10/20/17³**KENLEY RULING**

The following ruling was issued after conversation with MR. KENLEY and trainer Bill Spawr and it was discovered that Mr. Kenley was responsible for the late declaration. Mr. Kenley, acting as an agent for his father, gave Mr. Spawr permission to enter the horse for a claiming price of \$12,500. The next day Mr. Kenley changed his mind and did not want the horse to start in that race.

LATC RULING #027

Owner STEVEN D. KENLY is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$500.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 (Penalty for Late Declaration - did not want to run) in the SECOND race on October 19, 2017 at Santa Anita Park.

10/20/17⁴**THIRD PARTY LASIX/MICRO CHIP**

Steward Grant Baker attended two meetings this morning. First, third party lasix which is scheduled to commence state wide on December 26, 2017. Second, microchipping which will be implemented for future horse identification purposes, this is also scheduled to start December 26, 2017. This procedure will hopefully be completed to identify horses by 2019. Also in attendance were Dr. Rick Arthur (CHRB), Luis Jauregui (CHRB), Jeff Salmon (CHRB) and Tom McCarthy (CHRB). The employees of Santa Anita Park that were present were Rick Hammerle, Bob Troeger, Jason Spetnagel, Corey Martinez, Manny Solis, Eric Sindler, Dr. Michelle Griffin, Jennifer Paige and Tamara La Croix.

10/20/17⁵**APPEAL HEARING CASE SAC 17-0046**

The appeal hearing involved a riding suspension issued to Corey Nakatani at Del Mar Race Track on August 20, 2017 was heard this morning in the Stewards' office. In attendance were Hearing Officer Steffan Imhoff, jockey Corey Nakatani and his counsel Bing Bush, CHRB Staff Counsel Philip Laird, witnesses, Steward Scott Chaney and Kim Sawyer and recording the proceedings court reporter Michelle Derieg. The formal hearing started about 11:30 and ended after the first race which was a 1:00 post time. Due to this cross over in time, Luis Jauregui worked the first race in the stand for Scott Chaney.

10/20/17⁶**GOOD RACING**

The afternoon card was performed without notable incidents except for the changes listed below.

10/20/17⁷**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race No Changes. Refund \$134.00
 2nd race #2 WARREN'S PURRFECT (Tr. J. Gutierrez) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande
 #3 JENNA'S FAITH (Tr. R. Ellis) E. Roman replaced J. Talamo (injured)
 claimed by Tr. W.E. Morey
 #4 RIZZI'S HONORS (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt
 Refund \$569.72; Minus Pool \$315.17
 3rd race No Changes; Refund \$0
 4th race #1 CHIN TU (Tr. A. Garcia) B. Pena replaced I. Ocampo (injured)
 #6 DOMINANT DON (Tr. P. Miller) regular gelding, claimed by Tr. J. Sadler
 Refund \$9.00
 5th race No Changes; Refund \$58.00
 6th race #5 CASCADE ROCK (IRE) T. Conner replaced J. Talamo (injured)
 #6 PERFECTION TALE (Tr. H. Zucker) Veterinarian – sick - Dr. Jenkins
 #9 SHAKEYNALIBI (Tr. C. Gaines) regular gelding
 Refund \$439.50
 7th race #5 IMA TAKE CHARGE (Tr. K. Desormeaux) S. Gonzalez
 #6 WALK ON WATER (Tr. S. Miyadi) Veterinarian - sick-Dr. Jenkins
 Refund \$665.68
 8th race #2 BLOSSOM TRAIL MISS (Tr. N. Drysdale) M. Gutierrez replaced J. Talamo
 (injured). Refund \$0

10/20/17⁸**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	3,926	\$13,696,377.10
SCOTWinc	3,736	\$22,332,346.00
Out of state + ADW	N/A	\$75,643,012.30
Total	7,662	\$111,671,735.40

SATURDAY10/21/17¹**SIERRA FORMAL HEARING CASE #17DM057**

The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer JAVIER JOSE SIERRA for a violation of CHRB rules 1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances, 1843.1(b) (Prohibited Drug Substances) and 1887(a) (Trainer or Owner to Insure Condition of Horse). Present for the hearing was trainer Javier Sierra, CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton and court reporter Michele Derieg who documented the proceedings. Mr. Sierra's horse "Gutsy Ruler" who raced on August 6, 2017 at Del Mar Race Track had the class four drug/penalty C "Flumethasone" in its post-race sample.

Mr. Sierra stated he doesn't know how the drug got in the horse's system. The odd thing being Mr. Sierra had a positive for the same drug in the same horse in March of 2016. All other times the horse was post race tested, the results were negative. Decision to follow.

10/21/17²**BAFFERT FORMAL HEARING CASE #17LT0003**

The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer BOB BAFFERT for a violation of CHRB rules 1843 a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances, 1843.1(b)(Prohibited Drug Substances), 1844(c)(1) (Authorized Medication) and 1887(a) (Trainer or Owner to Insure Condition of Horse). Representing the CHRB, Investigator Philip Miyazaki, also in attendance were trainer Bob Baffert and his son Bode. Practicing veterinarian Vince Baker testified and court reporter Michelle Derieg recorded the hearing. Mr. Baffert's

horse "Diamondsandpearls" who raced at Santa Anita Park on July 2, 2017 had in its post-race sample a level of 3.19 ug/ml of Phenylbutazone, which was an overage for this drug. Both Dr. Baker and Mr. Baffert stated their only explanation for the overage was that the horse's small size metabolized the drug at a slower rate than a larger horse would have. The Veterinarian's confidential showed that the drug was administered 27 hours prior to the race. Decision to follow.

10/21/17³**SMOOTH SAILING**

The afternoon card was performed without a ripple. All changes made are listed below.

10/21/17⁴**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race #1 INDIVIDUALIST (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. G. Stute
 #2 LINDANTE (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. G. Stute
 #8 REAL BIG DEAL (Tr. E. Kruljac) ambulance removed post race
 Refund \$751.62

2nd race #3 GETALOADOFTHIS (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande
 Refund \$998.84

3rd race #2 VERRACO (Tr. J. Cassidy) DNF-ambulance removed
 #5 SPANISH HOMBRE (Tr. R. Baltas) claimed by Tr. J. Carava

4th race No Changes; Refund \$45.00

5th race No Changes; Refund \$134.00

6th race #3 NOVAFACTUM (Tr. M. Pender) B. Blanc replaced I. Ocampo (injured)
 #7 MISCHIEVOUS SONG (Tr. D. Hoffman) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer
 #8 FRACAS (Tr. S. Callaghan) D.Van Dyke replaced J. Talamo (injured)
 #9 GRAY DIVA (Tr. A. Sharman) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grande
 Refund \$819.25

7th race #1 FRAC CANDY (Tr. B. Spawr) M. Pedroza replaced J. Talamo (injured)
 #3 SWEETWATER GAL (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Jenkins
 Refund \$1,062.31

8th race #4 MERIROSVO (Tr. P. Gallagher) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande
 #7 TIME FOR EBBY (Tr. G. Sherlock) T. Baze replaced J. Talamo (injured)
 Refund \$333.60

9th race #6 RAG TOP (Tr. B. Baffert) E. Roman replaced J. Talamo
 #10 TEMPLE PRINCESS (tr. M. McCarthy) B. Pena replaced I. Ocampo
 (injured). Refund \$337.31

10/21/17⁵**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	10,124	\$1,238,587.00
SCOTWinc	5,559	\$1,912,095.20
Out of state + ADW	N/A	\$5,690,615.17
Total	15,683	\$8,841,297.37

SUNDAY10/22/17¹**SAFETY STEWARD REPLACEMENT**

Paul Atkinson replaced Luis Jauregui as Safety Steward today.

10/22/17²**KITCHINGMAN FORMAL HEARING CASE #17DM0072**

The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer ADAM KITCHINGMAN for a violation of CHRB rules 1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances, 1843.1 (b) (Prohibited Drug Substances) and 1887 (a) (Trainer or Owner to Insure Condition of Horse). Present at the hearing before the BOS were trainer Adam Kitchingman, CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton, CHRB Equine Medical Director Rick Arthur and court reporter Michelle Derieg

documented the proceedings. The post-race sample of the horse "Unobtainable" who finished first in the fifth race at Del Mar Race Track on August 11, 2017 contained the class 4 drug Cobalt at a level of 27.32 ng/ml (permitted level 25 ng/ml). The result from the split sample from Truesdail Laboratory was 26.1 ng/ml + 0.3 ng/ml which was still over the allowed limit of 25 ng/ml.

Mr. Kitchingman stated after being notified of the overage he discovered this drug was an additive in the feed he was using, he has since ceased using this feed. Dr. Arthur testified that the average natural level of Cobalt in a horse's system hovered around 4.0 ng/ml. Decision to follow.

10/22/17³**BAFFERT RULING ref 10-21-17²**

Following the hearing yesterday per CHRB penalty guidelines the following ruling was issued. This was Mr. BAFFERT'S second phenylbutazone overage in the last 365 days.

LATS RULING #028

Trainer ROBERT BAFFERT, who started the horse DIAMONDSANDPEARLS first place finisher in the second race at Santa Anita Park on July 2, 2017 is fined ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,000.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843(a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances) and rule #1844(c)(1) (Authorized Medication – Phenylbutazone – in excess of permitted level – 3.19 ug/ml – Class 4).

10/22/17⁴**SIERRA RULING REF 10-21-17¹**

After due consideration of the facts presented at the formal hearing, the following ruling was issued.

LATS RULING #029

Trainer JAVIER SIERRA, who started the horse GUTSY RULER first place finisher in the sixth race at Santa Anita Park on August 6, 2017 is fined SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS (\$750.00)* pursuant of California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), and #1843.1 (Prohibited Drug Substances – Flumethasone – 12 pg/ml).

10/22/17⁵**UNEVENTFUL AFTERNOON**

The nine race card was performed without notable incident.

10/22/17⁶**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race	#2 SUPREME VENTURE (Tr. P.Miller) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande Refund \$2,456.84
2nd race	No Changes; Refund \$0
3rd race	No Changes; Refund \$0
4th race	No Changes; Refund \$0
5th race	#2 IN HEAT (Tr.E. Krulijac) Veterinarian-Injured starting gate-Dr. Jenkins Refund \$93,296.04
6th race	No Changes; Refund \$8.00
7th race	#1 PAPA TURF (Tr. K. Desormeaux) C. Nakatani replaced J. Talamo (injured) claimed by Tr. B. Koriner #2 LOS BORRACHOS (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler. Refund \$19.00
8th race	#9 HIGHLY ACCLAIMED (Tr. C. Gaines) T. Baze replaced J. Talamo (injured) Refund \$473.78
9th race	No Changes; Refund \$0

10/22/17⁷**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	8,731	\$1,136,556.70
SCOTWinc	5,077	\$1,600,154.50
Out of state + ADW	N/A	\$5,478,419.14
Total	13,808	\$8,215,130.34

VETERINARIAN REPORT FROM SANTA ANITA PARK AUTUMN MEET
WEEK OF 10/16/17 to 10/22/17

Horses on Vet List 16
Horses off Vet List 9
Shock Wave Therapy 21
Fatalities 3
Medication 0

ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

SUMMARY

	Thurs 10/19	Fri 10/20	Sat 10/21	Sun 10/22	Week	Meet
Accidents	1	0	0	0	1	1
Cal-Bred Races	2	0	1	2	5	17
Claims	2	3	4	2	11	43
Disqualifications	0	0	0	0	0	1
Inquiries	1	0	0	0	1	5
Refunds	7	6	8	5	26	94
Rulings	3	3	0	2	8	29
Voided Claims	1	0	0	0	1	6

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Sawyer, Steward

Grant W. Baker, Steward

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward

State of California

Jockey/Driver Accident Report

CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14)

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT

Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys' duties. The investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes, includes drivers in this requirement. **Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys' Guild or California Harness Horsemen's Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.**

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Israel Ocampo #323521Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Gutierrez #269838, Leos or Leos #312512; 280151Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Jorge Gutierrez #241392Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Warrenscrytalized #007486Race No.: 7Date/time/location of accident: 10/19/17 - 4:09 PM – Santa Anita Park**DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT**

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards' minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes.

Jockey ISRAEL OCAMPO was unseated when his horse fell approaching the finish line. MR. OCAMPO was taken to First Aid to be examined by the track physician and later transported to Huntington Memorial Hospital by Arcadia Fire Department.

Jockey/Driver condition: Fractured left thumb.Horse condition: Euthanized.Prepared by: Luis Jauregui

Signature: _____

10/20/17

Date report completed: _____

Distribution

- Jockeys' Guild/ CHHA
- Jockey/Driver
- Racing Association
- Owner
- Trainer

Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to stewards' minutes.

State of California

Jockey/Driver Accident Report

CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14)

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT

Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys' duties. The investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes, includes drivers in this requirement. **Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys' Guild or California Harness Horsemen's Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.**

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Joe Talamo #291800Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Kahlden #323469 or Wiener #323466Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Jorge Periban #278892Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Hawk's Journey #Q01453Race No.: 7Date/time/location of accident: 10/19/17 - 4:09 PM – Santa Anita Park**DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT**

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards' minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes.

Jockey JOE TALAMO was unseated when his horse fell over a fallen horse. Mr. TALAMO was taken to First Aid to be examined by the track physician and he recommended the rider be taken to Huntington Memorial Hospital for evaluation.

Jockey/Driver condition: Bruised thigh.Horse condition: Small cuts on her front legs.Prepared by: Luis Jaurequi

Signature: _____

10/20/17

Date report completed: _____

Distribution

- Jockeys' Guild/ CHHA
- Jockey/Driver
- Racing Association
- Owner
- Trainer

Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to stewards' minutes.

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT

The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of their duties. The investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise rider/employee involved in the accident.

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Jose Dominguez #230619

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Andrew Molasky #243811

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Philip D'Amato #289820

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Vegas Vic #R12656

Date/time/location of accident: 10/22/17 ~ 6:48 a.m. - Santa Anita Park

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any. Complete one Training Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards' minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes.

Vegas Vic galloping out after working 1/2 mile suffered an injury and fell unseating exercise rider Jose Dominguez at the 5/8 pole.

Exercise Rider condition: Transported to Huntington Memorial Hospital to be evaluated for neck and back pain.

Horse condition: Euthanized.

Paul Atkinson
 Prepared by: _____

Signature: _____

10/22/17
 Date report completed: _____

Distribution

- Exercise Rider/Employee
- Racing Association
- Owner
- Trainer

Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to stewards' minutes.